

**5 CS 534/23**

**RANJEET SINGH Vs. RAM SINGH**

**30.09.2024**

Present: Mr. Y.K. Sharma, Ld. counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff.

Mr. Vineet Nagar, Ld. counsel for defendant no. 1 and 2 joined through V.C.

None for defendant no. 5 and 6.

Remaining defendants not served

Counsel for defendant no. 1 and 2 submits that defendant no. 2 already expired. He also seeks some time to file written statement on behalf of defendant no. 1. Let the same be filed within stipulated time period.

An application under order XXII Rule 4 along with amended memo of parties filed by plaintiff on 26.09.2024. Same is taken on record.

Counsel for plaintiff undertakes to supply the copy of the aforesaid application to the counsel for the defendant no. 1 within two days from today. Reply if any, be filed within four weeks after receiving the copy of the said application by Ld. counsel for defendant no. 1.

Written statement not filed by defendant no. 5 and 6. Stipulated time period for filing the written statement already expired, therefore the right of defendant nos. 5 and 6 to file the written statement stands closed.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff also seeks some time to place on record the fresh address of defendant nos. 3 and 4.

In the meanwhile, issue fresh summons of the suit to defendant nos. 3 and 4 on filing of fresh address/PF/RC/Copies

and through all modes of services for next date of hearing.

At request of Ld. counsel for plaintiff, put up on 07.01.2025 for arguments on the application under order XXII Rule 4.

At this stage, unserved copy of the plaint alongwith documents, if any, be returned to the counsel for plaintiff for reuse.

**(Hem Singh)**  
**District Judge-01**  
**East/KKD Court/Delhi/30.09.2024**