

CS 534/23  
RANJEET SINGH  
Vs.  
RAM SINGH

29.04.2025

Present : Mr. Y.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along-  
with the plaintiff.

Defendant no.1 in person.

Defendant no.1 submits that he wishes to engage a  
legal aid counsel due to his financial incapacity.

At this stage, defendant no.1 is apprised about the  
Delhi Legal State Authorities Services to engage a legal aid  
counsel in the present matter.

Steps not taken by plaintiff till date.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that steps could not  
be taken due to some personal difficulty.

In the interest of justice, issue fresh summons of the  
suit as well as notice of the application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 & 2  
CPC to the defendant nos.3 and 4 on filing of PF/RC/Copies and  
through all acceptable modes of services for **07.08.2025**. *Steps  
be taken within 15 days from today.*

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/29.04.2025